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[bookmark: _Toc68617947]Schools by type/phase
	Governance
	Nursery
(number)
	Nursery
(%)
	Primary (number)
	Primary
(%)
	Secondary
(number)
	Secondary
(%)
	All-through
(number)
	All-through (%)
	Special (number)
	Special (%)
	Alternative Provision (number)
	Alternative Provision (%)
	ALL
(no.)
	ALL (%)

	Community
	1
	100
	13
	22
	1
	9
	0
	0
	3
	60
	0
	0
	18
	23

	Academy
	0
	0
	36
	62
	9
	82
	3*
	100
	2
	40
	1
	100
	52
	65

	Foundation
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	VA
	0
	0
	5
	9
	1
	9
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	6
	8

	VC
	0
	0
	4
	7
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	4
	5

	TOTAL
	1
	100
	58
	100
	11
	100
	3
	100
	5
	100
	1
	100
	80
	100


Percentages may not add due to rounding.
VA: Voluntary Aided
VC: Voluntary Controlled
*Two schools are 7-18 years and one is 4-18 years.

[bookmark: _Toc68617951]Schools in the Process of Conversion to Academies
(NB. Maintained Nurseries may not convert to academy status.)
	Phase/Type of School
	School Name
	Academy Trust
	Target Conversion Date

	Secondary
	Ken Stimpson Community School
	Four Cs
	01/09/22

	Special
	Nene Gate
	Meridian Trust
	01/09/22


Cambridge Meridian Academies Trust (CMAT) Cambridge Primary Education Trust (CPET) have merged to form Meridian Trust.
Planned Changes to Existing Provision
	Phase
	Location
	Nature of Change
	Implementation Date

	Early Years
	Welbourne Primary School (former Rainbow Pre-school)
	Rainbow Pre-school closed at February half-term because of several poor Ofsted inspections.  Registration was for 26 places.  It is likely that Thomas Deacon Academy will run provision from this site.
	TBC (possibly September 2022)

	Early Years
	Hodgson Community Centre (former Busy Bees Pre-school)
	The Community Association’s preferred provider is one who already runs several settings in Peterborough and will also be operating the new St John Henry Newman provision (see below).  The name will be Busy Bunnies Werrington offering 26 places for 0 to 5 running term time.
	September 2022

	Early Years
	East Community Centre (Provision changed)
	The setting has now been re-registered with Ofsted and is being run by the Lighthouse Group, which runs the Community Centre.  Due to some difficulties finding and recruiting qualified staff, including a manager, the 28-place setting is now due to open in September
	September 2022

	Early Years
	Stars Pre-school Paston Ridings
	One of the larger providers in Peterborough approached the Paston Ridings Primary School about operating from a space previously used by another provider. The 30-place pre-school will accommodate children from 2 to 5 years of age.
	September 2022

	Primary
	Duke of Bedford Primary School, Thorney
	Further housing development is planned in Thorney. The school is currently at capacity with waiting lists for in-catchment children in a number of year groups. A business case will be submitted in August 2022 to seek funding to commission a feasibility study. This will determine whether additional space can be created within the school using funds from the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
	TBC

	Primary
	Eye C of E Primary School 
	A double mobile was installed for the 2021/22 academic year, and it has been agreed to provide a second double mobile for 2022/23, so that the school can continue to over-admit children living in the catchment area. 
The planning application for the Tanholt Farm development for 265 homes has been approved. A business case will be submitted in June 2022 to seek funding to commission a feasibility study. This will explore an expansion of the school from 2FE/420 places to 3FE/630 places.  
	September 2022

	Primary
	John Clare Primary School, Helpston 
	A pre-application planning document has been submitted for half of the site allocated in Helpston under the Peterborough Local Plan. In response to this, a feasibility study will be completed to examine expansion of the school by 0.5FE/105 places and 30 Early Years places using funds from the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). If a project can not be carried out within this budget, additional Early Years places will be provided on site and additional primary places will be provided using capacity at Barnack C of E Primary School. 
	TBC

	Special
	Heltwate
	A project is underway to provide a specially designed early years building with outdoor play areas, parking and drop off on another site. The new building will accommodate up to 40 early years children. This new building will re-provide, in permanent accommodation, places which are currently accommodated in two large temporary mobiles on the existing school site.  Overall, the number of places at the school will not increase.
	March 2023

	Special
	Marshfields
	A consultation was undertaken in January 2022 to expand the age range from 9 to 19 years to 7 to 19 years.  Internal alterations and minor works will allow the school to increase its overall capacity by an additional 16 places. 
	September 2022
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New Provision
Large urban extensions to the city have been approved within the Peterborough Local Plan. Following agreement with developers, a primary school is expected to offer new provision for a community at ‘Norwood’/Leeds Farm (east of the current Manor Drive development), along with three primary schools and a secondary school to serve Great Haddon. Until details about these developments are firmer and have clearer timescales, their associated school projects are not currently listed in the table below.
	Phase
	DfE Free School Wave (if applicable)
	Location
	Nature of Change
	Implementation Date

	Early Years
	
	Alpha Kindergarten School - Stanground
	One of the longest established Peterborough settings has taken over the site of the former ‘Fenman Public House’ and will be operating a 60 place Day Nursery from the start of the Autumn Term.
	September 2022

	Early Years
	
	Ieduc8 Pre-school
	A new provider to Peterborough who is operating out of space in the Peterborough Spiritualist Church.  Registration is for 28 children 0 to 5. Staff recruitment has been an issue but the setting is due to be operational from the start of the Autumn Term.
	September 2022

	Primary (with nursery)
	Wave 12
	Manor Drive Primary School
	A new 2FE/420 place school and 26-place FTE nursery on the Paston Reserve urban extension will be run by Four Cs MAT. The school is scheduled to open from September. The school will only admit children in Reception in its first year.
	September 2022

	Secondary
	Wave 13
	Manor Drive Secondary School
	Manor Drive Secondary Academy, run by Four Cs MAT, will be a 6FE/900 place, 11 to 16 free school. The school will open in September providing 4FE/120 places for Year 7 pupils. The school will serve students living in the new housing developments in Paston Reserve and Norwood and the wider Peterborough area. The school is being built so that it has the potential to expand to 8FE/1200 places at a future date.
	September 2022 

	Primary (with nursery)
	VA
	St. John Henry Newman Catholic Primary School
	A further new primary school is required to serve the Hampton East development.  A successful application was made to the DfE’s Voluntary Aided (VA) Capital Funding Programme for 90% capital by the Roman Catholic Diocese of East Anglia (RCDEA). The opening date for the new school is September 2022 when it will admit children in Reception and Years 1 and 2.  The school will also provide 26 full time equivalent nursery places.  The nursery will support the faith character of the school.  
	September 2022
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Appendix 1: Maintained Nursery Schools and Schools with Maintained Nursery Classes
	Maintained Nursery or School Name
	Type of Provision

	Caverstede
	Maintained Nursery School

	Brewster Avenue Infant School
	Community school

	Fulbridge Academy
	Academy

	Lime Academy Abbotsmede
	Academy

	Old Fletton Primary School
	Community school

	Lime Academy, Orton
	Community special school 

	Thorpe Primary School
	Academy



Appendix 2: Academy Schools in Peterborough: updated June 2022
	School
	Trust
	Phase/Type

	Arthur Mellows Village College
	Four Cs Academy Trust
	Secondary

	Bishop Creighton Academy
	Greenwood Academies Trust
	Primary

	Braybrook Primary Academy
	The Diamond Learning Partnership Trust
	Primary

	City of Peterborough Academy
	Greenwood Academies Trust
	Secondary

	Discovery Primary Academy
	Four Cs Academy Trust
	Primary

	Dogsthorpe Academy
	Greenwood Academies Trust
	Junior

	Dogsthorpe Infant School
	Hampton Academies Trust
	Infant

	Eyrescroft Primary School
	The Elliot Foundation Academies Trust
	Primary

	Fulbridge Academy
	Four Cs Academy Trust
	Primary (N)

	Gladstone Primary Academy
	Thomas Deacon Education Trust
	Primary

	Greater Peterborough UTC
	Meridian Trust
	Secondary

	Gunthorpe Primary School
	Soke Education Trust
	Primary

	Hampton College
	Hampton Academies Trust
	All-through

	Hampton Gardens Secondary School
	Hampton Academies Trust
	Secondary

	Hampton Lakes Primary School
	Hampton Academies Trust
	Primary

	Hampton Vale Primary Academy
	Four Cs Academy Trust
	Primary (N)

	Highlees Primary School
	The Elliot Foundation Academies Trust
	Primary

	Jack Hunt School
	Peterborough Keys Academy Trust
	Secondary

	John Clare Primary School
	Soke Education Trust
	Primary

	Lime Academy Abbotsmede
	Lime Trust
	Primary (N)

	Lime Academy Orton
	Lime Trust
	Special

	Lime Academy Parnwell
	Lime Trust
	Primary

	Lime Academy Watergall
	Lime Trust
	Primary

	Longthorpe Primary School
	Peterborough Keys Academy Trust
	Primary

	Medeshamstede Academy
	Greenwood Academies Trust
	Special

	Middleton Primary School
	Peterborough Keys Academy Trust
	Primary

	Nene Park Academy
	Meridian Trust
	Secondary

	Nene Valley Primary School
	OWN Trust
	Primary

	Newark Hill Academy
	Greenwood Academies Trust
	Primary

	Northborough Primary School
	Soke Education Trust
	Primary

	Ormiston Bushfield Academy
	Ormiston Academies Trust
	Secondary

	Ormiston Meadows Academy
	Ormiston Academies Trust
	Primary

	Orton Wistow Primary School
	OWN Trust
	Primary

	Queen Katharine Academy
	Thomas Deacon Education Trust
	Secondary

	Ravensthorpe Primary School
	Peterborough Keys Academy Trust
	Primary

	Richard Barnes Academy
	Thomas Deacon Education Trust
	Alternative

	Sacred Heart Catholic Primary School
	St John the Baptist Catholic Multi Academy Trust
	Primary

	St Botolph's Church of England Primary School
	Diocese of Ely MAT
	Primary

	St Thomas More Catholic Primary School
	St John the Baptist Catholic Multi Academy Trust
	Primary

	Stanground Academy
	Greenwood Academies Trust
	Secondary

	Stanground St Johns C of E Primary School
	Diocese of Ely MAT
	Primary

	The King's (The Cathedral) School
	The King's (The Cathedral) School
	All-through (Junior & Secondary)

	Thomas Deacon Academy
	Thomas Deacon Education Trust
	All-through (Junior & Secondary)

	Thorpe Primary School
	Peterborough Keys Academy Trust
	Primary (N)

	Welbourne Primary Academy
	Thomas Deacon Education Trust
	Primary

	Welland Academy
	Greenwood Academies Trust
	Primary

	Werrington Primary School
	Soke Education Trust
	Primary

	West Town Primary Academy
	Meridian Trust
	Primary

	William Law C of E Primary School
	Peterborough Diocese Education Trust
	Primary

	Wittering Primary School
	Soke Education Trust
	Primary

	Woodston Primary School
	OWN Trust
	Primary


(N) indicates maintained nursery class attached.
